
 

Report of the  

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

on 

General and Social Sector 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government of Uttar Pradesh 

Report No. 02 of the year 2017 











































































































































































































































Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

94 

3.1.8.5 Display of FSSAI logo 

As per the notification issued in June 2013 by FSSAI under FSS Rules 2011, 

display of logo (FSSAI) on main packing of food articles was mandatory.  

Audit, during the visit to district Lakhimpur Kheri, found that packed drinking 

water of one litre was being sold by a vendor in the campus of Roadways Bus 

Stand, Lakhimupur Kheri, but did not have the prescribed logo of FSSAI.  

  
Drinking water packet without FSSAI logo Soft drink bottle with FSSAI logo 

(Source: Bus Stand, Lakhimpur Kheri) 

The Government accepted that sample of Parivahan Neer was not taken for 

analysis but did not furnish specific reason for the same. It indicated laxity in 

the enforcement of implementation of the provisions of FSS Rules 2011.  

3.1.9   Conclusions 

The Department had not carried out any survey during 2011-16 to identify 

actual number of FBOs, running their business, in the State. The Department 

granted licenses to the FBOs without conducting inspection of premises in 

majority cases. The Department did not fix any criteria/norms/periodicity for 

collection of samples from FBOs due to which system for selection of sample 

was not transparent and did not provide adequate assurance. Due to not 

finalising the tenders, ` 20.20 crore (58 per cent) of allotted fund under capital 

outlay for up-gradation of labs, purchases of machineries, etc. was surrendered 

despite insufficient infrastructure in the test-checked districts and State 

laboratories during 2012-16. Five State laboratories were functioning without 

recognition of NABL and having huge shortage of essential equipment and 

therefore not able to conduct all the prescribed tests of food articles. Sample 

analysis reports were pending in labs with delay ranging from three to  

48 months against norms of 14 days in nine test checked districts. 

Adjudication officers were required to pass final orders within 90 days from 

the date of first hearing. However, final orders were not passed in 2687 cases 

(38 per cent) even after a lapse of 90 days to 1461 days beyond the prescribed 

time limit of 90 days. 













Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

100 

supporting infrastructure, inadequate survey, clear site not being available, 

delayed approval of maps, slow pace of work, etc. 

3.2.3.3  Cost and time over-run 

Paragraph 212 of Uttar Pradesh Budget Manual prescribes various measures
11

 

to avoid cost and time over-run. 

Out of 51 works taken up under the scheme in the test-checked districts,  

36 works amounting to ` 139.43 crore were to be completed during 2011-16. 

The executing agency-wise status of the works is given in Appendix 3.2.3. Out 

of 36 works, costs of 16 works (original aggregate cost: ` 65.08 crore) were 

revised upwards to ` 121.81 crore (87 per cent increase). Hence the cost of 44 

per cent works had to be revised mainly due to changes in the scope of works 

and delayed completion by the executing agencies. Details are given in 

Appendix 3.2.4. 

3.2.3.4 Deficiencies in the execution of works 

Audit observed various deficiencies in the execution of works in the test 

checked districts. The instances noticed in the scrutiny of records of 14 works 

test checked, are detailed below: 

Constructions without supporting infrastructure 

Along with the construction of court buildings, supporting infrastructure such 

as administrative offices, lawyers block, litigant sheds, and residences for 

judicial officers, etc. were also required to be constructed to make the courts 

functional in all respects. Scrutiny of records, however, disclosed that 

construction of court buildings at Lakhimpur Kheri districts amounting to       

` 3.44 crore, was taken up without supporting infrastructure like residential 

building, litigant shed, public toilets, lock-ups, etc as discussed below: 

Construction of one court room at tehsil Nighasan in Lakhimpur Kheri (Cost: 

` 0.69 crore) was commenced by PACCFED in January 2012 which was not 

completed as of April 2016. However, estimate of court building did not have 

provisions of other essential infrastructure like litigants shade, public toilets, 

lock-ups (male and female), etc. A revised estimate incorporating these 

facilities of ` 2.34 crore was submitted (March, 2016), which was yet to be 

approved by the State Government. Thus construction of court room was taken 

up without basic infrastructure which was essential for functioning of court. 

The Government sanctioned (September, 2007) construction of two court 

rooms (` 0.34 crore) and two residences (` 0.25 crore) at tehsil Mohammadi 

in Lakhimpur Kheri at a total cost of ` 0.59 crore. The work was awarded to 

UPRNN. Further, construction of two more court rooms were sanctioned 

(March, 2012) in the same court complex at a cost of ` 2.16 crore without 

having planned two more residences for the judicial officers. As a result, only 

two residences were available against four court rooms.  

                                                           
11 Standardise design, alteration in design, execution of agreement, etc. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

101 

Construction taken up without adequate surveys 

Paragraph 37 of Uttar Pradesh Budget Manual prescribes that estimate should 

be prepared after conducting a survey of the site to determine suitability of site 

and feasibility of the execution of works as planned.  

Test-check of records of the sampled districts, however, revealed that proper 

surveys were not conducted by the executing agencies prior to the 

commencement of four works costing ` 8.42 crore in Lakhimpur Kheri and 

Chitrakoot districts. As a result, various alterations had to be made in the 

construction plan resulting in time and cost over-run (` 10.54 crore) and other 

deficiencies in the construction of court buildings/residences as detailed in 

Appendix 3.2.5. 

Further, in Lakhimpur Kheri, Construction of 28 residences (Type-I: 16 and 

Type-III: 12) commenced in October, 1998 with an approved cost of ` 0.63 

crore. The structure of buildings, internal, external and other finishing works 

were completed by UPRNN in 2006 at a revised cost of ` 0.83 crore. The 

buildings could not be put to use for last 10 years due to severe water logging 

as these were constructed on a kiln land, the level of which was required to be 

raised before taking up construction work
12

.  

  
Staff residences lying unoccupied in water logged condition in Lakhimpur Kheri 

It was further noticed that buildings were constructed on another piece of land 

(without acquisition), instead of the land identified for construction, due to 

which a compensation of ` 0.80 crore had to be paid to the land owner in June, 

2012. Thus, construction without adequate survey and ensuring suitability of 

site for led to a wasteful expenditure of ` 1.63 crore. 

Works taken up without ensuring clear site 

Paragraph 37 of Uttar Pradesh Budget Manual provides availability of clear 

site, as the preconditions for taking up of work.  

Audit observed that there was delay in making the land available to the 

executing agencies in five works amounting to ` 39.10 crore in two districts 

(Allahabad and Ballia). Audit further observed that due to unavailability of 

                                                           
12 In order to make the buildings functional, a revised (January, 2016) estimate for ` 2.86 crore for construction of 

retaining wall, drain, earth filling, CC roads, etc., was prepared by the executing agency, which was yet to be 
approved. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

102 

clear sites the commencement of work delayed and cost was also revised to    

` 49.69 crore as detailed in Appendix 3.2.6. 

Delayed approval of design/maps 

As per Paragraph 212 of the Uttar Pradesh Budget Manual, approval of design 

is a pre-condition for taking up execution of works.  

Scrutiny of records of the test-checked districts revealed that three works with 

original cost of ` 25.62 crore (revised cost ` 66.18 crore) in three districts 

(Ballia, Chitrakoot and Gautam Budh nagar) were started by the executing 

agencies, without approval of maps as given in Appendix 3.2.7. 

Recommendation:The Government should make a long term comprehensive 

plan to provide essential infrastructure in court complexes and residences 

which should include timeline, budgetary outlays, modalities of construction 

and fix responsibility at various levels for delivery of service. 

3.2.3.5  Award of works without inviting tenders 

As per the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court
13

 (extract circulated by the 

Central Vigilance Commission), the contracts by the State, its Corporations, 

instrumentalities and agencies must normally be granted through public 

auction/public tender. Further, as per Paragraph 212 of the Uttar Pradesh 

Budget Manual, before commencement of construction work, the Department 

concerned shall ensure execution of proper Agreement/Memorandum of 

Understanding with the work agency. 

Scrutiny of records in the test-checked districts revealed that 51 works costing 

` 237.60 crore were awarded by the Department to the executing agencies
14

 

during 2011-16 (Appendix 3.2.8). Of these, 43 works costing ` 234.83 crore 

were awarded to different PSUs without inviting tenders (Appendix 3.2.9). It 

was stated in reply at the districts that the works were awarded at Government 

level. Reply from the Government was awaited (as of January 2017).  

Remaining eight works costing ` 2.77 crore were given to Public Works 

Department for execution. 

Further, contrary to the provisions, the Government did not execute any 

agreement/MoU with these PSUs due to which neither the bid capacity of the 

PSUs was evaluated nor provision for imposing penalty for the delays were 

made to reckon the liquidated damages on account of delays on the part of 

construction agencies.  

Further scrutiny revealed that 11 out of 36 works
15

, construction of which 

were due to be completed during 2011-16, with original cost of ` 73.28 crore 

were delayed ranging between two months to 36 months, whereas two works 

                                                           
13 SLP NO 10174 of 2006: Meerut Nagar Nigam vs. A1 Faheem Meat Export Private Limited. 
14 Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam (UPRNN), Construction and Design Services (C&DS), Uttar Pradesh Jal 

Nigam, Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Federation Limited (PACCFED), Uttar Pradesh Awas Evam Vikas Parishad 

(UPAEVP) and Public Works Department (PWD). 
15 Out of 51 works taken up in the test checked districts. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

103 

amounting to ` 0.30 crore were pending
16

 for completion even after 50 months 

of the scheduled dates of completion (Appendix 3.2.10). However, in the 

absence of Agreement/Memorandum of Understanding, no liquidated damages 

for delay in execution of works could be imposed on any of the executing 

agencies. 

Recommendation:  

(i) Work to be awarded to the executing agencies (even PSUs) should only 

be based on tender. 

(ii) Agreement/MoUs should be signed with executing agencies laying down 

terms and conditions for execution of works to make them accountable for 

adhering to the approved time and cost lines. 

3.2.4    e-Court scheme 

The Government of India introduced a project of computerisation of the  

Indian Judiciary in February, 2007. The Phase-I of the scheme ended on 31
st
 

March, 2015. The objective of the project was to provide services through 

Information and Communication Technology (ICT) for district and 

subordinate courts 

The data/information provided by the Hon’ble High Court, Allahabad revealed 

that targets set under Phase-I of the scheme were achieved in activities like 

site preparation, ICT training for judges and staff, power back-ups (DG Sets 

and UPSs). However, Audit observed major shortfall in deployment of 

technical manpower. As against the target of providing 247 (81 System 

Officer and 166 System Analyst) personnel, district courts were provided 106 

personnel
17

 (57 per cent) only. 

3.2.4.1  Idle computer hardware 

Each court complex was to be equipped with required computer hardware 

such as desktops, printers, servers, scanners, projectors, etc. Each judge and 

his/her supporting staff was to be provided with four client machines
18

, three 

printers. Sections like filing, nazarat, etc., were to be provided with thin 

clients
19

 and printer. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in four test-checked districts (Allahabad, 

Ballia, Jaunpur and Lakhimpur Kheri), thin client machines including 

monitors, keyboards and mouses were supplied (three client machines per 

court room) between March and May in 2009, to be installed in the court 

rooms. Audit observed that out of 468 machines supplied in these districts, 

                                                           
16 Construction of boundary wall in civil court, Allahabad: ` 16.43 lakh (revised estimate of ` 40.83 lakh pending for 

approval) and construction of office room at District Judge’s residence, Chitrakoot: ` 13.90 lakh (revised estimate 

of ` 36.54 lakh  pending for approval) 
17 59 SO + 47 SA. 
18 It was clarified (April 2010) by the Hon’ble High Court, Allahabad, that two client machines would be installed in 

each court room. 
19 A thin client is a light weight computer that is purpose-built for remoting into a server. It depends heavily on 

another computer (its server) to fulfill its computational roles. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

104 

208 machines
20

 (44 per cent) amounting to ` 27.87 lakh were lying idle 

without utilisation for more than five years as of July 2016.  

3.2.5       Monitoring  

As per the scheme guidelines, a DLMC
21

 was to be set up for monitoring of 

works in each district. The committee was to submit a quarterly report 

regarding works undertaken under the scheme to the State Level Monitoring 

Committee headed by the Chief Secretary/Planning Secretary.  

Scrutiny of records in the test-checked districts revealed that no report was 

submitted to the State Level Monitoring Committee by any of the test checked 

districts during 2011-16. This indicated the inadequacy of monitoring under 

scheme by the agencies concerned.  

Recommendation: The Government should initiate a prompt and effective 

monitoring with all executing agencies at the Government as well as district 

level to ensure timely completion of work. 

3.2.6       Limitations  

Audit was constrained as very limited data/information was furnished by the 

department. Besides, most of the audit observations were not responded to by 

the department.  Moreover, Uttar Pradesh Processing and Construction  

Co-operative Federation Limited (PACCFED), despite repeated reminders did 

not furnish data/information, sought for in connection with the works executed 

under CSS. All these constrained the efficacy of audit and our findings. 

3.2.7  Conclusion  

In sum, financial management was inadequate as 33 per cent budgeted 

amounts remained unspent. Funds were released to the executing agencies 

without assessing needs and were also unnecessarily provided as advances 

resulting in parking of funds in violation of rules. Executing agencies 

continued to earn interest on deposits made from Government advances, 

which were not credited back to Government account. Implementation was 

weak as merely 37 per cent of court rooms and 28 per cent of residences were 

constructed against the targets set under Twelfth Five Year Plan. The award 

and execution of works were faulty as works were awarded without inviting 

tenders and signing any agreements/MoUs with executing agencies. The 

executing agencies therefore lacked accountability and considerably delayed 

execution of works. Further, the constructions were taken up without carrying 

out proper surveys, approval of maps and unavailability of clear sites resulting 

in time and cost over-run and deficient execution of works. 

                                                           
20 Allahabad: 114 machines (` 15.93 lakh); Ballia: 27 machines (` 3.62 lakh); Jaunpur: 45 machines (` 6.03 lakh) and 

Lakhimpur Kheri: 22 machines (` 2.95 lakh) 
21 Consisting of the District Magistrate, the District Judge or equivalent and the Executive Engineer, Public Works 

Department. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

105 

MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 
 

3.3  Audit on Equipment Management in Medical Colleges of Uttar 

Pradesh 

3.3.1   Introduction 

Uttar Pradesh is the most populous State in the country and have public health 

indicators far below the national average. Inadequacy of infrastructure 

available in medical colleges and their associated teaching hospitals are areas 

of serious concern in the State which needs to be addressed on priority. The 

Medical Education Department is responsible for establishment and 

maintenance of well-equipped medical colleges including teaching 

institutions, which are the premier referral centres for peripheral hospitals.  

Medical Education Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) 

functions under the overall supervision of the Principal Secretary.  At the 

Departmental level, Director General Medical Education and Training 

(DGMET) is responsible for developing human resources in the health sector 

and to improve the standards of medical education both at undergraduate and 

post-graduate levels in the field of Medical sciences. DGMET is assisted by 

two Additional Directors, two Joint Directors and a Finance Controller. The 

Principals of respective State Medical Colleges report directly to DGMET. 

There are nineteen
1
 Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCs) in the 

State as of March 2016. An expenditure of ` 11,230.32 crore was incurred by 

the Medical Education Department during 2011-16. 

Out of 19 GMCs, four viz; King George Medical University, Lucknow 

(KGMU, Lucknow), Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial, Medical College, Meerut 

(LLRM, Meerut), Baba Raghav Das, Medical College, Gorakhpur (BRD, 

Gorakhpur) and Maharani Laxmi Bai, Medical College, Jhansi (MLB, Jhansi) 

were selected  for audit by using SRSWOR
2
 method. 

Allotment of funds to the four test-checked GMCs and expenditure thereof 

during 2011-16 are given below: 

Table 1: Details of allotment and expenditure of four test-checked GMCs 

(` in crore) 

Name 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Grand Total 

A E A E A E A E A E A E 

BRD,  

Gorakhpur 
48.69 48.6 59.98 59.65 90.56 82.11 149.45 140.84 103.67 94.93 452.35 426.13 

MLB,  

 Jhansi 
119.47 52.13 54.99 47.88 154.6 146.91 164.04 151.66 116.13 108.94 609.23 507.52 

LLRM,, 

Meerut 
63.36 63.13 65.29 59.62 86.88 65.62 69.67 66.87 101.61 97.23 386.81 352.47 

KGMU,   

Lucknow 
311.71 311.38 396.52 383.03 482.24 467.92 419.75 408.28 466.2 461.81 2076.42 2032.42 

Total 543.23 475.24 576.78 550.18 814.28 762.56 802.91 767.65 787.61 762.91 3524.81 3318.54 

                                                           
1State Government : 16 GMCs and Central Government: 03 GMCs 
2SRSWOR- Simple Random Sampling without replacement. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

106 

As evident from Table-1 above, out of a total allotment of ` 3524.81 crore, the 

four GMCs incurred an expenditure of ` 3318.54 crore, i.e. 94 per cent. 

However, MLB, Jhansi spent only 83 per cent of the funds allocated during 

2011-16, leaving an unspent balance of 17 per cent. 

Audit Findings 

3.3.2      Financial Management 
 

3.3.2.1   Operation of Personal Ledger Account 

Uttar Pradesh Personal Ledger Account Rules, 1998 provides that Personal 

Ledger Account (PLA) can be opened in the name of Head of Offices with the 

consent of Accountant General. 

However, as per the information made available by the Accountant General 

(A&E), Uttar Pradesh, the authority for operating the PLA was granted up to 

March 2008 for managing the expenditure of KGMU only. Further, no 

extension was granted beyond the period of March 2008. 

It was observed that all the four test-checked GMCs were parking funds in 

PLA of KGMU, Lucknow in violation of the above mentioned provisions. The 

other irregularities while parking the funds in PLA by the GMCs are discussed 

below: 

As of March 2016 an amount of ` 155.71 crore pertaining to the four test-

checked GMCs was parked in the PLA of the KGMU Lucknow as detailed 

below: 
Table 2: Details of funds kept in PLA as of March 2016 

 (` in crore) 
Sl.  

No. 

Name Amount kept in  

PLA 

1 King George Medical University, Lucknow 96.00 

2 Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial, Medical College, Meerut 18.27 

3 Baba Raghav Das, Medical College, Gorakhpur 27.38 

4 Maharani Laxmi Bai, Medical College, Jhansi 14.06 

Total 155.71 

Further scrutiny revealed that Government issued (July 2013 to March 2016) 

orders to various  medical institutions (14 GMCs including the four test-

checked GMCs, Director, Ayurved Services and Director General, Medical 

and Health Services) that the amount  released  for procurement of equipment 

such as Ventilator, Digital microtome rotary, C-Arm image intensifier, 

General Laparoscopy set (HD) etc. vide various orders (July 2013 to March 

2016) instructed that the amount should be kept in PLA account of KGMU, 

Lucknow and shall be withdrawn as and when required with the approval of 

Finance Department and countersignature of the DGMET. Audit observed that 

an amount of ` 527.40 crore (including ` 155.71 crore pertaining to four test-

checked GMCs) was parked in the PLA of Finance Officer, KGMU, Lucknow 

(July 2013 to March 2016).  



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

107 

Out of the amount of ` 527.40 crore parked in PLA of KGMU, Lucknow, a 

sum of ` 361.59 crore was transferred to respective GMCs and Director, 

Ayurved Services up to June 2016 while a sum of ` 165.81 crore remained 

parked in PLA of KGMU, Lucknow as of June 2016 as shown below: 

Table 3: Year-wise position of funds parked in PLA of KGMU, Lucknow  

and released there from 

                                                       (` in crore) 

Year Opening Balance Amount Parked Amount Released Closing Balance 

2013-14 0.00 204.80 0.00 204.80 

2014-15 204.80 147.19 128.03 223.96 

2015-16 223.96 175.41 160.36 239.01 

2016-17  

(upto 6/16) 

239.01 Nil 73.20 165.81 

(Source: KGMU, Lucknow) 

The parking of funds in PLA not only violated the financial rules but also 

deprived the patients of adequate health care as essential equipment could not 

be procured in time as discussed in paragraph 3.3.3. 

Government accepted the audit observation and directed KGMU to obtain 

necessary permission from AG as required under extant rules.  

3.3.2.2   Diversion of funds 

As per General Financial Rules, 2005, it is the duty and responsibility of a 

controlling officer in respect of funds placed at his disposal to ensure that the 

expenditure is incurred for the purpose for which funds have been provided. 

Scrutiny of budget documents of KGMU, Lucknow revealed that funds 

sanctioned for the procurement of equipment was diverted for incurring 

expenditure on salaries (` 45 crore) and for other obligatory expenses (` 25 

crore) such as payment of house tax, water tax, electricity, medicines etc. 

without obtaining approval of the Government.  

In reply, it was stated (August 2016) that in order to meet out the committed 

liability of payment of salaries and other obligatory expenses, the 

aforementioned amount was drawn from the funds earmarked for procurement 

of equipment after obtaining approval of the Finance Committee of KGMU. 

Reply was not acceptable as prior approval of the Government was not 

obtained and the Finance Committee of KGMU was not authorised to regulate 

such diversions. 

Recommendation: Government should enforce effective control systems to 

discourage parking of funds in PLAs and to ensure that funds are utilised 

for the purposes for which it was sanctioned. 

3.3.2.3   Interest on Government Funds 

Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) instructed
3
 (March 2012) that interest 

accrued out of Government funds must be deposited in Government account. 

                                                           
3A-1-122/10/2012/10(33).2010 Finance (Accounts) Section-1 Lucknow, dated 21.3.2012 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

108 

Test-check of records of KGMU revealed that during 2011-16, an amount of   

` 210 crore was provided by the Government for procurement of equipment. 

Audit observed that an unspent amount of ` 58.53 crore pertaining to the 

period 2011-16 was parked in savings bank account as of March 2016.  

The minimum interest accrued on the amount kept in bank account was  

` 2.83 crore. 

Against the aforementioned accrued interest of ` 2.83 crore, KGMU deposited 

only ` 0.95 crore in Government account as of March 2016 and ` 1.88 crore 

was yet (December 2016) to be deposited by KGMU in Government account. 

Government confirmed the facts and figures and stated that directions would 

be issued to KGMU, Lucknow for depositing the amount of interest in 

Government accounts.  

3.3.3   Equipment Management 

3.3.3.1   Shortage of Clinical Equipment 

Audit observed that all the four associated teaching hospitals had shortage of 

clinical equipment which was as high as 43.24 per cent against the minimum 

requirements prescribed by MCI. GMC-wise position of availability and 

shortage of clinical equipment is given in Table 4: 

Table 4: Details of shortage of clinical equipment 

Name of Medical 

Institution 

Number of 

clinical 

departments 

Minimum Quantity 

required as per MCI 

norms 

Quantity 

available 

Shortfall Percentage 

of shortfall 

LLRM, Meerut 11 2,535 1,018 1,517 59.84 

BRD, Gorakhpur 11 1,683 1,225 458 27.21 

MLB, Jhansi 12 1,714 1,081 633 36.93 

KGMU, Lucknow 11 2,916 1,698 1,218 41.77 

Total 45 8,848 5,022 3,826 43.24 

(Source: Information furnished by respective GMCs) 

Department-wise details of shortage of clinical equipment in the test-checked 

teaching hospitals are given in Appendix 3.3.1. 

The GMCs did not initiate adequate measures to procure the clinical 

equipment despite availability of ` 165.81 crore in the PLA of KGMU, 

Lucknow meant for all the GMCs in the State. Large shortages of clinical 

equipment not only had an adverse impact on quality of education imparted to 

students but also affected health care service delivery to general public in 

these areas. 

Government accepted the facts and assured that suitable action would be taken 

to mitigate the deficiencies as pointed out by audit. 

3.3.3.2   Shortage of teaching equipment 

There was shortage of teaching equipment (other than clinical) in all the test-

checked GMCs against the minimum requirements prescribed by MCI. The 

shortfall ranged between 50.06 to 72.37 per cent in the test-checked GMCs 

(March 2016) as detailed in Table 5: 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

109 

Table 5: Details of shortage of equipment (other than clinical) 

Name of Medical 

Institution 

Number of 

departments 

(other than 

clinical) 

Minimum 

Quantity 

required as per 

MCI norms 

Quantity 

available 

Shortfall Percentage 

of shortfall 

LLRM, Meerut 08 6,037 2,240 3,797 62.90 

BRD, Gorakhpur 08 4,477 1,955 2,522 56.33 

MLB, Jhansi 08 4,477 2,236 2,241 50.06 

KGMU, Lucknow 07 7,310 2,020 5,290 72.37 

Total 31 22,301 8,451 13,850 62.10 
(Source: Information furnished by respective GMCs) 

Department-wise details of shortage of equipment (other than clinical) in the 

test-checked GMCs are given in Appendix 3.3.2. 

The GMCs did not initiate adequate measures to procure the clinical 

equipment despite availability of funds as discussed in para 3.3.3.1 above. The 

huge shortage of teaching equipment not only affected the quality of education 

but may also attract de-recognition of courses in certain departments/GMCs by 

MCI. 

Government accepted the facts and figures and assured to take suitable action 

to mitigate the deficiencies. 

Recommendation: The system of procurement of equipment in the GMCs 

need to be streamlined and closely monitored for ensuring timely 

procurement and availability of equipment in the teaching hospitals. 

3.3.3.3     Idle Clinical Equipment  

Apart from the shortage of equipment pointed out above, audit also noticed 

that equipment purchased were not put to use in two out of four GMCs as 

detailed below: 

MLB, Jhansi 

The only Cobalt Teletherapy and Brachytherapy unit purchased in September 

2006 for ` 1.76 crore for providing adequate treatment to cancer patients was 

kept idle since 2009 as Medical Physicist and Radiotherapy technician were 

not available. During physical verification by Audit in June 2016, Cobalt 

Teletherapy and Brachytherapy unit were found idle and locked in a room of 

the department. 

Bio-chemical Analyser for Biochemistry Department was procured in June 

2011 for ` 22.99 lakh. However, the equipment was not functioning since 

March 2013. Head of the department (HOD), MLB, Jhansi stated that an AC 

and distilled water plant was required for proper functioning of the equipment 

which was not available.  

KGMU, Lucknow 

A Left Ventricular Assist Device (LVAD) was procured for ` 93.80 lakh in 
November 2014 for Cardiothoracic and Vascular Surgery Department. The 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

110 

said equipment is used for performing heart transplant in patients. However, 
audit found that the equipment was procured without obtaining permission for 
performing organ transplantation of heart/lungs under the Transplantation of 
Human Organ Act, 1994. The necessary permission for transplantation was 
obtained belatedly from DGMET in June 2016. However, no action was 
initiated by KGMU to operationalise the equipment. 

During the course of physical verification by audit in August 2016, it was 

found that the said equipment was not installed even after nearly two years of 

its purchase and was lying unpacked in the Department as depicted below.  

  
LVAD equipment lying unpacked in the CTVS department of KGMU, Lucknow 

On being pointed out by audit; it was stated by the HoD of Cardio Thorasic 
Vascular Surgery department that the said equipment could not be put to use 
as Nephrologist was not available.  

Hence, purchases in these cases were made without ensuring availability of 
required infrastructure, accessories, qualified staff etc., and the objective of 
procurement of the equipment was defeated as no heart transplant surgery 
could be conducted by the Department since the period of its purchase. 

Further, the investment of   ` 2.93 crore, also remained largely unfruitful. 

Government, while accepting the facts assured that matter would be 
investigated. Reply was not acceptable as KGMU failed to ensure the 
availability of Nephrologist before procurement of the equipment. 

3.3.3.4   Maintenance of clinical equipment 

In order to ensure proper functioning of the equipment, maintenance should be 
carried out, as prescribed. As such, provision for Annual Maintenance 
Contract (AMC) must be ensured once the warranty period was over. 

It was  noticed that out of 212 equipment installed in 15 Departments of MLB, 

Jhansi, 76 equipment costing ` 2.74 crore were not in working condition due 
to lack of AMC. Similarly, in BRD, Gorakhpur, equipment like Colposcope 
(used for screening of cases of cervix cancer), Nd-YAG Laser (used for 
intraepithelial lesion treatment), NST machine (used for Foetal monitoring 
during labour) and USG machine (used for Prenatal diagnosis and 
gynaecological diagnosis) were not functional for more than five years due to 
lack of AMC. In KGMU, Lucknow, two

4
 equipment purchased at an aggregate 

                                                           
4 Roche Cobas Integra 400 plus; Roche Elecsys 2010 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

111 

cost of ` 48.00 lakh in 2008-09 for conducting bio-chemical and hormonal 
tests and installed in the Endocrinology Unit of Medicine department were not 
functional due to lack of AMC. 

Thus the GMCs were not able to conduct tests for cervix cancer, foetal 

monitoring, pre-natal diagnosis, bio-chemical and hormonal tests etc. 

It was further observed that 218 equipment (21.5 per cent) installed in 11 

departments of BRD, Gorakhpur and 94 equipment (9.86 per cent) in 10 

departments of MLB, Jhansi were not covered under AMC. Requests for 

allocation of funds of ` 1.05 crore in October 2015 and ` 1.01 crore in May 

2016 were sent by the Principals of these colleges to DGMET for AMC. 

However, as of August 2016, no funds were allocated to these GMCs.  

Government while accepting the facts and figures stated that budgetary 

provisions would be made for maintenance of equipment. 

3.3.3.5   Procurement of clinical equipment 

Magnetic resonance imaging 

Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) is a medical imaging technique used in 

radiology to image the anatomy and the physiological processes of the body. 

MRI scanners use strong magnetic fields, radio waves and field gradients to 

form images of the body. 

Government sanctioned (July 2013) ` eight crore for procurement of MRI 

machine for BRD, Gorakhpur and the order was placed in September 2014 

and supply received in May 2015. 

Audit examination of the procurement records disclosed that: 

Despite large value of the procurement order, BRD, Gorakhpur  allowed only 

15 days for submitting the bids after issue of notice inviting tender (NIT) 

against the requirement of providing  minimum of one month for submission 

of bids as per rules
5
; 

After two unsuccessful attempts, NIT was issued third time in January 2014 
and the technical bids were opened by the Purchase committee in February 
2014. Against the three bids received, two firms qualified the technical bids. 
The financial bids of two firms were opened by the Purchase committee in 

March 2014 and the lowest bid of ` 11.75 crore was shortlisted. Keeping in 
view of shortage of funds, the members of the purchase committee negotiated

6
 

with the lowest bidder who agreed to provide MRI unit with required 
accessories and turnkey price (inclusive of all taxes and duties) at a cost of  

` 8.00 crore. However, the warranty period was reduced from five to two 
years. GoUP approved the proposal (August 2014) with the condition that 
warranty period should be for five years. However, audit noticed that in 
disregard of the Government approval, BRD, Gorakhpur issued (September 
2014) order for purchase of the MRI unit with warranty period of two years 
only. The machine was delivered in May 2015. Hence, BRD, Gorakhpur 

                                                           
5 Para 360(2) of financial hand book Volume-6. 
6 Negotiation meeting was held on 14 March 2014. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

112 

extended undue favour to the supplier by reducing the warranty from five to 

two years. If the AMC cost of ` 32.00 lakh per year is taken as basis, then the 

amount of undue favour would work out to ` 96 lakh being the cost of three 
years warranty period which was reduced. 

The time specified for delivery in case of imported items was 90 days from the 

date of issue of purchase order failing which a penalty of 0.5 per cent per week 

subject to a maximum of 5 per cent of FOB value was to be imposed. 

However, despite a delay of more than 5 months in the delivery of MRI unit, 

no penalty was imposed by BRD, Gorakhpur resulting in undue benefit of  

` 40 lakh to the vendor towards liquidated damages. 

Various clauses of tender document were disregarded while awarding the 

contract to the bidder such as (i) the tender document stipulated that Sales tax, 

VAT, entry tax, excise and custom duty and all other charges and Government 

duties must be included in the prices quoted. However, the bidder in their 

financial bid quoted rates exclusive of taxes and duties; (ii) the tender 

document specified providing of manpower, reporting and maintenance work 

for three years, however, the bidder in their bid refused to undertake the 

responsibility of manpower and reporting etc. 

The Company quoted their bid for supplying Magnetom, Model-Aera 1.5 T 

MRI unit, however, during the course of physical verification (May 2016) of 

MRI unit installed, audit noticed that name of the model was not printed in the 

unit though the brochure submitted against the NIT explicitly indicated the 

model name printed in the unit.  

Though, the machine was installed in September 2015, it was not taken over 

by the Radio diagnosis Department of BRD, Gorakhpur as of May 2016. 

On being pointed out in audit, BRD Gorakhpur stated that the specification of 

the MRI unit would be confirmed from the supplier and would be intimated 

separately to Audit. BRD accepted that the requisite staff to operate the MRI 

unit was not available with them. 

Government while accepting the facts directed Principal, BRD, Gorakhpur to 

bring further facts to the notice of the Government. 

Cobalt 60 unit 

Cobalt-60 unit is used to give radiation therapy to cancer patients. Government 

sanctioned (October 2014) ` 3.50 crore for establishment of Cobalt-60 unit at 

BRD, Gorakhpur. The first and second Notice Inviting Tenders (NITs) issued 

(November 2014 and December 2014) were cancelled due to receipt of less 

than three bids. The third NIT was published on January 2015 with date of 

opening of technical bid on 03rd February 2015. However, on the request of 

two firms, the date of opening of bid was extended to 10th February 2015.  

It was noticed that only two bids were received against the third NIT and both 

firms qualified the technical specifications. The financial bids were opened 

(February 2015) and the rate of  ` 4.34 crore (inclusive of five years warranty, 

taxes and duties, turnkey price and Comprehensive Maintenance Contract 

(CMC) cost was found to be the lowest. As the availability of funds for 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

113 

procurement of cobalt unit was ` 3.50 crore only, the purchase committee 

negotiated (March 2015) with the firm and cost of the Cobalt-60 unit was 

agreed at ` 3.50 crore excluding CMC price but including warranty, taxes and 

reduced turnkey. The cost of CMC excluded was ` 61.50 lakh. 

Audit noticed following irregularities in the procurement: 

NIT stipulated a technical requirement that the vendor should have supplied 

10 units of the same model in India. Audit however, observed that this 

essential condition was not met by PMTPL as it had supplied only 6 units in 

India. Despite this, PMTPL was declared technically qualified and its financial 

bid was opened.  

Audit observed that the details of technical specifications were shared with 

PMTPL before issue of first NIT in November 2014. The fact was evident 

from the letter of the firm (October 2014) wherein the firm suggested 

modifications in various technical specifications of the Cobalt-60 unit. The 

college, accordingly, revised the technical specifications to match the 

specifications of the Cobalt-60 unit proposed for supply by PMTPL. It was 

highly irregular on the part of BRD, Gorakhpur to share technical 

specifications with a specific vendor even before the issue of NIT and 

formulate the specifications based on suggestions of only one vendor.  

The scope of turnkey work was reduced in the revised offer by the firm which 

included only basic room modification, electrification and air-conditioning of 

the cobalt room. Due to reduction in the scope of the turnkey work, the cost of 

the turnkey was revised from ` 23.50 lakh to ` 11.79 lakh in the revised offer 

submitted after negotiation. Since the cost of CMC excluded was ` 61.50 lakh, 

it was improper on the part of the purchase committee to accept reduction in 

the scope of the turnkey project, as the cost of ` 3.50 crore was inclusive of 

full turnkey cost.  

The approval of Atomic Energy Regulatory Commission (AERC) before 

placing the order was not obtained which was contrary to the existing norms. 

The supply order was issued (June 2015) and the equipment was received in 

December 2015 but could not be installed as of May 2016 due to the turnkey 

work still remaining incomplete. 

Extra expenditure on procurement of Ventilators 

Scrutiny of records related to procurement of Ventilators by KGMU, Lucknow 

revealed that 15 ventilators for Trauma Centre, New ICU were purchased for  

` 3.66 crore at the rate of ` 24.42 lakh each. However, KGMU purchased the 

ventilators (August 2015) without ensuring the genuineness of the rates which 

was evident from the fact that the same equipment was supplied to SGPGI, 

Lucknow (March 2015) by the same firm at the rate of ` 18.36 lakh per 

ventilator. Thus, lack of proper due diligence and absence of rate analysis 

resulted in an excess payment of ` 90.90 lakh
7
 by KGMU, Lucknow in 

procurement of 15 ventilators. 

                                                           
7
 ` 24.42- ` 18.36x15 =  ` 90.90 lakh. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

114 

Government assured to submit specific reply on the issue to audit shortly. 

3.3.3.6   Tendering procedure 

Audit observed that KGMU, Lucknow was not following correct procedure 

for tendering and procurement of equipment as laid down in Financial 

Handbook. Audit scrutiny of the tender records for procurement of the 

equipment by KGMU, Lucknow for 2014-15 revealed that: 

First Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) for procurement of equipment for various 

Departments of KGMU was issued in December 2014. As minimum required 

number of bids were not received, second and third NITs were issued in 

January and February 2015 respectively. However, the number of days 

provided for submitting the bids in second and third NITs were reduced to 16 

and 9 days respectively against the minimum prescribed period of one month. 

Before issuing the second and third NITs, KGMU did not cancel the earlier 

NITs and instead considered all bids which were received during first, second 

and third NITs while finalising the procurement of equipment.  

It was stipulated in the second and third NITs that the firms who had already 

submitted their bids in response to first or second NITs should not apply again. 

It was also noticed that the same procedure was adopted by KGMU, Lucknow 

during the previous years also which was not in consonance with the 

prescribed financial rules and tendering procedure. 

Government accepted the audit observation and assured to issue necessary 

directives to KGMU. 

Recommendation: Prescribed financial Rules and tendering procedure 

should be strictly adhered in procurement of equipment. 

3.3.4    Conclusion  

GMCs did not procure clinical and teaching equipment though adequate funds 

were provided by the Government, resulting in shortages of equipment.  

The GMCs failed to provide adequate treatment to cancer/heart patients as 

equipment such as Cobalt Teletherapy, Brachytherapy unit, Left Ventricular 

Assist Device, etc. were not being operated in hospitals due to lack of 

doctors/technical personnel/infrastructure. The GMCs did not execute Annual 

Maintenance Contract for equipment. As a result, the machines were not 

functional and tests for cervix cancer, foetal monitoring, prenatal diagnosis, 

bio-chemical and hormonal tests etc. could not be conducted.  

GMCs violated the provisions of General Financial Rules while procuring 

equipment by extending undue favour to suppliers and purchasing equipment 

at a higher rate.  

Financial management of the GMCs was not adequate as there were instances 

of retention funds for long periods in PLA, diversion of funds, etc. This not 

only violated the provisions of financial rules but also deprived the patients of 

adequate health care as essential equipment were not procured in time. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

115 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

3.4 Delay in construction of independent feeder line  

Project for construction of independent feeder line for operation of 

tube wells in a Government farm could not be completed even after a 

delay of nine years and releasing 100 per cent of the project cost.  
The Department suffered a loss of ` 1.12 crore as no seeds could be 

produced in 591.91 hectare land and the expenditure of ` 1.60 crore 

incurred on construction of feeder line remained unfruitful.  

Financial rules
1
 stipulate that agreements for works should invariable be in 

writing and there should generally be a stipulation prescribing the time frame 

for completion of work and the quantity of work to be executed. Rules
2
 also 

provide that even in cases where a formal written contract is not made, no 

order for supplies etc., other than petty purchase up to ` 500, should be placed 

without at least a written agreement as to price.  

With a view to increase the production of seeds in Government agriculture 

farms under the „Scheme for increase in production of seeds in Government 

Agriculture Farms year 2006-07‟, Government accorded administrative 

sanction (December 2006) for ` 1.12 crore to establish 11 KVA independent 

feeder line from Sandila sub-station to Rajkiya Usar Sudhar Prakshetra, 

Dhakauni, Hardoi (Farm) to operate 40 tube wells established in the Farm by 

making 1448.48 hectare sodic farm land arable. No time frame was prescribed 

in the Government sanction for completion of the work. 

Scrutiny of records of Farm Superintendent, Rajkiya Usar Sudhar Prakshetra, 

Mohammadpur, Hardoi (RUSP) (July 2014) and Finance Controller, 

Agriculture Directorate, UP, Lucknow (March-April 2015) revealed that the 

Agriculture Department paid
3
 entire cost of ` 1.12 crore (January 2007) in 

advance to Executive Engineer, Electricity Distribution Division-II, Hardoi 

(EE) of UP Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) for construction of 11 KVA 

independent feeder line, without executing any agreement or Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU). As per the work order, work was to be completed in 

the year 2006-07. 

Audit observed (May 2016) that the work of construction of 11 KVA 

independent feeder line had not been completed even after nine years of the 

original schedule date of completion and payment of full amount in advance 

to the UPPCL. It was noticed that EE had installed poles only and all 

remaining items of work costing 88 per cent of the original project cost were 

yet to be executed as of May 2016. The Department failed to take any action 

against the UPPCL by levying liquidated damages as it had neither signed any 

agreement nor entered into any kind of MoU to make the UPPCL accountable.  

                                                           
1 Financial Hand Book Vol. VI, para 351 
2 Financial Hand Book Vol. V, Appendix XIX (4) 
3 Bank Draft no. 127412 dated 17.01.2007. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

116 

Further, Agriculture Department also paid an additional sum of ` 48.19 lakh
4
 

during April 2007 to December 2011 to EE on demand, over and above the 
original approved project cost of ` 1.12 crore for additional items of work. 
These additional items of work also remained incomplete as of May 2016. 

Delay in completion of 11 KVA independent feeder line resulted in Department 
not being able to produce seeds over 591.91 hectare (out of 1,448.48 hectare) 
land due to unavailability of electricity to operate tube wells for irrigation. On 
this being pointed out by Audit, Superintendent, RUSP stated (May 2016) that 
work of independent feeder line was not completed by UPPCL despite 
reminders. Reply of the Superintendent was not acceptable as the Department 
neither signed any MoU nor linked the payment terms with the progress of 
work and released additional payments also without insisting on completion 
of work. It also did not get the matter investigated. In reply to an audit query, 
Superintendent, RUSP stated that Department was incurring a loss of ` 12.40 
lakh per year on account of seeds not being produced in 591.91 hectare land. 

The matter was referred to the Government (June 2016). Government replied 
(January 2017) that report would be sent after detailed investigation of the 
matter. 

The fact remains that due to lapses on the part of the Department of 
Agriculture, the project for construction of independent feeder line could not 
be executed even after a delay of nine years and releasing 100 per cent of the 
project cost. Further, Agriculture Department also suffered a loss of ` 1.12 
crore

5
 on account of seeds not being produced in 591.91 hectare land and 

rendering the expenditure of ` 1.60 crore incurred so far on construction of 
feeder line as unfruitful. The matter needs investigation for fixing 
responsibility. 

3.5 Loss on production of seeds due to not taking possession of land 

transfer by Yamuna Expressway Authority  

Government incurred loss of ` 1.22 crore on production of seeds due to 

the failure of Agriculture Department in getting possession of alternate 

land in lieu of land provided to Yamuna Expressway Authority. 

Government granted permission (July 2009) to the Yamuna Expressway 
Authority (authority) to acquire 8.882 hectare land of state farm Raya

6
, 

Mathura for construction of Yamuna Expressway. Further, it was decided 
(September 2009) by the Government that alternate land indentified by a joint 
team

7
 would be transferred by the Authority to the Agriculture Department 

(Department) at the earliest in lieu of acquired land.  

Scrutiny of records (March 2015 and June 2016) of Deputy Director 
(Research), Regional Agriculture Testing and Demonstration Centre, Mathura 
(RATDC, Mathura) revealed that 8.882 hectare land

8
 (21.947 acres) of 

                                                           
4 Receipt no. 01/025083 dated 25.4.2007 : ` 19.11 lakh, cheque no 345889 dated 21.10.2009 : ` 18.14 lakh, cheque 

no. 602135 dated 13.12.2011 : ` 10.94 lakh. 
5 @ ` 12.40 lakh per year. 
6 Tehsil Mant Gram Dewana, Suraj, Tehsil Mahawan Gram Dhaku. 
7 Consist of District Agriculture Officer, concerned Sub District Magistrate, representative of authority and 

Concessionaire. 
8 District Mathura, Tehsil Mant Gram Dewana 5.5513 hectare(13.717 acres), Gram Suraj 1.1909 hectare (2.943 

acres), Gram Dhaku 2.1398 hectare(5.287 acres). One acre is equal to 0.4047 hectare. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

117 

agriculture research farm at Raya was transferred (September 2009) to the 
Authority by the Department. As per circle rate

9
 of year 2008, cost of land 

was ` 1.62 crore
10

 which was valued for ` 10.87 crore
11

 as per revised 
(September 2015) circle rates. In lieu of the acquired land, the Authority 
transferred (June 2010) 8.882 hectare

12
 alternate land to the Department 

through a Kabza Adhikar Patra which was jointly signed by the officers of 
Authority and Department.  

Audit observed that the Department did not initiate any action to take 
possession of the alternate land and did not get its name entered in revenue 
records even after a lapse of five years of transfer of land to the Department 
by the Authority. Further, in view of transfer of 8.882 hectare land to the 
Authority, the farming of seeds could also not be initiated on the alternate land 
due to failure of the Department to take possession of land. As such, the seeds 
worth ` 1.22 crore

13
 could not be produced in the farm resulting in loss of       

` 1.22 crore. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, RATDC, Mathura replied (June 2016) 
that the Authority got the Kabza Adhikar Patra signed (June 2010) by 
misleading the officers and the alternate land was still in name of the 
Authority in revenue records. However, correspondence was being made to 
take possession of the land. Reply was not acceptable as the Department failed 
to take effective action and obtain possession of the land from the Authority 
even after six years of transferring its land to the Authority.  

The matter was referred to the Government (June 2016). Government replied 
(January 2017) that report would be sent after detailed investigation of the 
matter. 

Thus, due to failure of the Department in getting physical possession of the 
land (` 1.62 crore) in exchange of the land transferred to the Authority seeds 
worth ` 1.22 crore could not be produced. 

BACKWARD CLASS WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

3.6 Unfruitful Expenditure on construction of Other Backward Class 

girls hostel  

Expenditure of ` 1.16 crore incurred on construction of Girls hostel 

buildings for students of Other Backward Class was rendered 

unfruitful as hostels were lying unutilised for more than four to six 

years.  

To provide adequate hostel facilities to girl students of Other Backward 
Classes (OBCs), Government of India (GoI) introduced a scheme in 1998-99 

                                                           
9  Gram Dewana ` 8 lakh, Gram Suraj ` 7 lakh and Gram Dhaku ` 6 lakh per acres. 
10 13.717 acres: ` 109.75 lakh, 2.943 acres: ` 20.60 lakh, 5.287 acres: ` 31.72 lakh. 
11 Gram Dewana 5.5513 hectare @ ` 120 lakh per hectare: ` 666.15 lakh, Gram Suraj 1.1909 hectare @ `120 lakh  

per hectare: ` 142.90 lakh, Gram Dhaku 2.1398 @ ` 130 lakh per hectare: ` 278.17 lakh.  
12 Gram Dewana khasra no.482 me: 5.482 hectare, khasra no. 486: 1.664 hectare, khasra no 487 aa ba:1.736 hectare 

(total 8.882 hectare) 
13 Year 2009-10 ` 19.11 lakh, Year 2010-11 ` 19.31 lakh, Year 2011-12 ` 18.28 lakh, Year 2012-13 ` 18.38 lakh,  

Year 2013-14 ` 20.65 lakh, Year 2014-15 ` 26.76 lakh. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

118 

with 50 per cent central assistance for construction of hostels in the States/UTs 
with large OBC population but having inadequate hostel facilities.  

Scrutiny of records of District Backward Class Welfare Officer (DBCWO), 
Hardoi (January 2014) and further information collected (April 2016) revealed 
that a proposal for construction of 39 seat girls hostel in the campus of 
Government Girls Intermediate College, Pihani, Hardoi, was prepared by 
District Inspectors of School after assessment of requirement and it was sent 
(April 2006) to Director, Backward Class Welfare, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow 
through District Magistrate, Hardoi. Government approved the proposal for 

construction of the hostel at a cost of ` 51.18 lakh and nominated (January 
2009) Construction and Design Services, Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam as 
construction agency. The construction work was completed in October 2009 
and handed over to DBCWO, Hardoi in February 2010 but the hostel building 
was lying unutilised since its take over by DBCWO, Hardoi.  Despite this, an 

amount of ` 9.21 lakh was released by the Government in April 2011 for 
increasing the capacity of the hostel from the existing 39 seats to 50 seats and 
the work was completed in September 2011. As the hostel was laying vacant, 
Director, Backward Class Welfare, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow handed over 
(September 2011) the hostel to Zila Basic Siksha Adhikari for Kasturba 
Gandhi Vidyalaya (KGV) temporarily for one year as per request of District 
Magistrate, Hardoi as KGV building was under construction. However, after 
completion of KGV building and shifting of KGV to its own building, the 
hostel again remained unoccupied as of September 2016. 

Similarly, scrutiny of records of DBCWO, Barabanki (October 2014)  
revealed that proposal for construction of  33 seat girls hostel, in the campus 
of Government Girls Intermediate College, Haidergarh, Barabanki under the 
above scheme was prepared by Principal of the College and sent to Director, 
Backward Class Welfare, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow by District Magistrate, 
Barabanki (January 2006).  Government granted approval for the construction 

of the hostel building at a cost of ` 42.01 lakh (March 2008) and Uttar Pradesh 
Samaj Kalyan Nirman Nigam Ltd. was nominated as executing agency.  The 

work was completed in February 2010. Government further released ` 13.17 
lakh in February 2010 for increasing the capacity of the hostel to 50 seats. 
Work was completed in March 2011 and hostel building was handed over to 
DBCWO, Barabanki in June 2011. The hostel was lying unutilised since the 
taking over of hostel building by DBCWO, Barabanki, though several letters 
have been sent by Director, Backward Class Welfare and District Magistrate, 
Barabanki to the Principal, Government Girls Intermediate College, 
Haidergarh, Barabanki for utilising the hostel.  

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2016. The Government in 
its reply (July 2016) stated that District Backward Class Welfare Officer, 
Hardoi and District Magistrate, Hardoi are making efforts to make the hostel 
operational. The reply was not acceptable as no staff and infrastructural 
facilities such as electricity, water etc. are available as per the current status 
(August 2016) of the hostel informed by the Principal to DIOS Hardoi. 
Further, regarding hostel at Barabanki, both the Principal and the Government 
replied that hostel was lying vacant as students of the college were from 
nearby locality and were not willing to stay in hostel.  



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

119 

Thus, the construction of hostels (` 1.16 crore
14

) without proper assessment of 

the requirement at Hardoi and Barabanki proved unfruitful as the same were 

lying vacant even after lapse of more than six and four years respectively. 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

3.7 Injudicious purchase of troop carriers 

Injudicious decision of the Department for purchase of troop carriers 

in place of buses for transportation of Home Guard trainees resulted in 

unfruitful expenditure of ` 1.12 crore. 

Rule 205 and 206 of Uttar Pradesh Budget Manual stipulate that every officer 

is expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred 

from public money as a person of ordinary prudence will exercise in respect 

of expenditure of his own money. Further, due care for economic viability 

should be taken before exercising such financial powers. 

Scrutiny of records (July 2013 and June 2016) of the Director General (DG), 

Home Guards, Lucknow  and further information collected revealed that 

Perspective Plan (2007-12) under Police Modernisation Scheme of the Home 

Guards Department envisaged provision of ten buses
15

 for transportation of 

trainees to firing range for fire practices. A revised proposal for procurement 

of five buses costing ` 60.00 lakh was submitted (January 2008) to 

Government of India (GoI) as against the total requirement of 13 buses (one 

bus for each training centre)
16

 for transportation of trainees for firing 

practices, as eight buses (three buses with seating capacity of 45 and five 

buses with seating capacity of 32 persons) were already available with the 

department. GoI released ` 60 lakh, for the plan year 2007-08 and ` 62.50 

lakh for year 2009-10 in March 2008 and November 2009 respectively and 

against that, the Deputy Commandant General (DCG), Home Guards placed 

the supply orders
17

 (March 2010) for eight Troop Carriers to M/s Tata Motors 

Limited. Against the orders placed, payment of ` 109.27 lakh (March 2010) 

and ` 2.73 lakh (January 2012) were made to M/s Tata Motors Limited by the 

Department.  

Audit examination disclosed that these Troop Carriers were used
18

 only for 

zero to 421 Kilometres during January 2013 to March 2016. This implied that 

all the eight Troop Carriers were lying idle without any use. It was also 

noticed that the Department revised its proposal (June 2012) citing no utility 

and high operational cost of troop carriers proposed procurement of motor 

cycles. On the recommendation of the department, the State Empowered 

Committee (SEC) approved (July 2012) procurement of 140 motorcycles 

under the plan year 2008-09 in place of proposed eight Troop Carriers for 

                                                           
14 ` 60.39 lakh on hostel at Hardoi + ` 55.18 lakh on hostel at Barabanki = ` 115.57 lakh, rounded to ` 1.16 crore. 
15Two buses each year at a cost of  ` 12 lakh. 
1612 District Training Centres and one Central Training Institute. 
17Supply order (March 8, 2010) at the cost of `54,63,664.00 for four Troop Carriers against the Annual Plan 2007-08 

and at the cost of `54,63,664.00 for four Troop Carriers against the Annual Plan 2009-10. 
18 District Training Centres at Allahabad- Nil Kms; Agra- 140 Kms; Azamgarh- 301 Kms; Varanasi- 421 Kms and  

Jhansi- 300 Kms. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

120 

which GoI had sanctioned ` 89.60 lakh in August 2009. Accordingly, 

department placed a supply order (March 2013) on M/s Hero Motor 

Corporation Limited for procurement of 140 motorcycles at a total cost of      

` 75.47 lakh.   

On being pointed out by audit 

(July 2013 and June 2016) on poor 

utility of troop carriers, DG, Home 

Guards, stated that only eight 

heavy vehicles viz., troop carriers 

were purchased as per 

requirement. The reply was not 

acceptable as eight troop carriers 

procured were not useful for 

transportation of trainees to firing 

range due to their high operational 

cost and were lying idle. Further, 

recommendation of department 

and approval of SEC for 

procurement of 140 motor cycles 

in place of another eight troop 

carriers earlier proposed also 

indicated that the decision of 

department to purchase troop carriers for the transportation of the Home 

Guard trainees was injudicious and financially imprudent.  

The matter was referred to the Government (June 2016). Government replied 

(December 2016) that a technical committee would be set up to make the 

troop carriers functional and assured to provide reasons for not utilissing the 

troop carriers. 

The fact remains that the injudicious decision of the Department for 

procurement of Troop Carriers for the transportation of the Home Guard 

trainees to firing ranges resulted in unfruitful expenditure of `1.12 crore.  

3.8 Recovery of ` 34.44 crore from Railways not realised  

Due to violation of provisions stipulated under Government 

Accounting Rules, the State Government suffered a loss of ` 34.44 

crore on deployment of Government Railways Police under North 

Central Railways. 

The Government Accounting Rules 1990
19

 provide that the cost
20

 of 

Government Railways Police (GRP), without distinction of „Crime‟ and 

„Order Police‟, will be shared between the State Government and Railways on 

50:50 basis. 

                                                           
19 Item V of Appendix V 
20 Cost include Pay and all types of allowances in respect of GRP staff including office and supervisory staff upto the 

level of Inspector General of Police provided they are exclusively incharge of GRP, office expenses and 

contingencies, cost of pensionery charges, cost of rent of building occupied by GRP staff. 

Troop Carrier lying idle 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

121 

Scrutiny of records (September 2015 and October 2016) of the Deputy 

Inspector General (DIG), Railways, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Allahabad, 

revealed that DIG had raised bills
21

 of ` 345.77 crore to North Central 

Railways (Railways) for services rendered by GRP during 2006 to 2016 but 

Railways paid ` 299.99 crore only. Scrutiny further revealed that out of the 

total disallowed amount of ` 45.76 crore from the bills of GRP, ` 34.44 

crore
22

 was disallowed by Railways on account of rent and admissible 

pensionary charges. This implied that the Railways did not pay their share of 

50 per cent cost of GRP expenditure on account of rent and pensionary 

charges in violation of Rules. Thus, the State Government suffered a loss of   

` 34.44 crore against the bills of GRP during 2006 to 2016 as payment was 

not made by Railways.  

On being pointed out in audit, the DIG accepted the facts and stated that 

Railways did not provide the details of deductions made on the bills to GRP. 

He further stated that several correspondences against the deductions of rent 

and pensionary charges were made to Railways but no response was received 

from them. 

The reply was not acceptable as neither the matter was escalated to higher 

levels in Government of UP and Railways Ministry nor was any meeting held 

to discuss and resolve the issue as per provisions of Rules. 

Thus, the State Government suffered a loss of ` 34.44 crore on deployment of 

GRP under Railways during 2006 to 2016 due to its failure to effectively take 

up the matter with Railways and ensure that 50 per cent cost of rent and 

pensionary charges of GRP was shared by Railways as provided under Rules.  

The matter was referred to the Government (October 2016) and reminders 

were issued (November 2016) for furnishing the reply and holding discussion. 

However, neither reply was furnished nor was the date for discussion fixed by 

the Government as of December 2016. 

HORTICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING DEPARTMENT 

3.9 Deposit of ` 32.60 crore in State Employment Guarantee Fund     

Unauthorised expenditure of ` 32.60 crore incurred on Horticulture 

project (Udyanikaran) from the fund of Mahatma Gandhi National 

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme was not deposited in State 

Employment Guarantee Fund in violation of directions of Government 

of India. 

Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) decided (October 2008) to execute 

Horticultural Project Udyanikaran in rural areas, which aimed to develop 

farms on the personal land of eligible beneficiaries in form of single or 

collective activity, under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MNREGS). Further, GoUP decided to finance (June 

                                                           
21 Include Pay, DA, T.A., Other Allowances (CCA,HRA,WA,KMA,PA), Office contingencies and pensionary charges 

10 per cent. 
22  50 per cent rent and 50 per cent of 10 per cent of pensionery charges  which are born by railways as per Item V of 

Appendix V of GAR , 1990. (pensioner charges `17.35 crore and rent `17.09 crore) 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

122 

2009) the scheme in the ratio of 60:40 (labour: material) from the available 

funds of MNREGS for the work of farming, vegetables, flowers and spices 

under the Horticultural project for the enhancement of the livelihood of 

families in the category
23

 of BPL and SC/ST. Accordingly, ` 36.04 crore
24

 

was allotted and released by GoUP under MNREGS and an expenditure of     

` 32.60 crore
25 

was incurred on the execution of Udyanikaran during the 

period 2009-2013 against the allocation made to District Horticulture Officers.  

Scrutiny of records (May 2013 and June 2016) of Director, Horticulture and 

Food Processing, Lucknow (Director) and information collected (June 2014) 

from Commissioner, Rural Development revealed that funding of 

Udyanikaran from MNREGS was stopped by GoUP and Joint Secretary, 

Rural Development Department, GoUP issued orders (September 2012) to all 

District Magistrates and CDOs informing that project has been abandoned and 

directed them not to spend any money under MNREGS with immediate effect 

as GoI had found the Udyanikaran project ineligible and uncovered under 

MNREGS. He directed DMs and CDOs to investigate the matter and deposit 

the whole amount spent on the Udyanikaran back into the State Employment 

Guarantee Fund (SEGF).  

Audit observed that though work of farming vegetables, flowers and spices 

under the horticultural project (Udyanikaran) was not covered under any 

project/work mentioned in schedule-I of the MNREGS Act, GoUP had 

formulated Udyanikaran scheme for funding and implementation under 

MNREGS without any prior consultation with GoI. Such a decision of GoUP 

was highly irregular and amounted to diversion of MNREGS funds. Further, 

despite clear directions (September 2012) for carrying out investigation and 

refunding the entire amount spent from MNREGS for Udyanikaran project, 

GoUP had not taken any action to deposit ` 32.60 crore back into SEGF even 

after more than three years of the receipt of instructions. The State 

Government also did not investigate the matter as of June 2016. 

On matter being reported to Government (June 2016), Principal Secretary, 

Horticulture and Food Processing Department stated (November 2016) that 

the expenditure incurred by Horticulture Department was as per the guidelines 

issued by Rural Development Department (RDD) and amount was directly 

sent to the districts by RDD. Amount made available by RDD to districts was 

expended on horticulture projects. Later on when Government of India 

clarified that horticulture projects cannot be financed from the funds of 

MNREGS, RDD immediately stopped expenditure on horticulture project 

under MNREGS and balance amount was demanded back by RDD. 

Accordingly, horticulture projects were stopped with immediate effect and 

balance funds were returned back to RDD. As all the works were executed as 

per guidelines of RDD, further action about how the money already spent on 

Horticulture projects was to be adjusted would be decided by RDD in 

consultation with Finance Department. 

                                                           
23 Families in the categories of Below Poverty Line (BPL) and Scheduled Castes / Scheduled Tribes (SCs/STs). 
24 Funds released of the period 2009-10; ` 7.66 crore 2010-11: `  9.71 crore ; 2011-12: `  16.54 crore ; 2012-13:         

` 2.13 crore. 
25 Expenditure incurred for the period 2009-10 : ` 554.549 lakh; 2010-11 ;` 959.042 lakh; 2011-12: ` 1612.192 lakh; 

2012-13 : ` 134.058 lakh. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

123 

The reply of the Principal Secretary, Horticulture and Food Processing 
Department confirms that no concrete action had been taken by the GoUP to 

refund the amount of ` 32.60 crore and credit the same to SEGF till date. 

Thus, the expenditure of ` 32.60 crore incurred from the fund of MNREGS on 
the inadmissible horticulture project Udyanikaran during the period 2009-
2013 and not crediting it back to SEGF by GoUP was in violation of 
directions issued by GoI. 

IRRIGATION AND WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

3.10 Royalty not recovered (` 444.82 crore) 

Failure to realise royalty on water supplied to thermal power stations 

led to loss of ` 444.82 crore to the Government. 

The Northern India Canal and Drainage Act 1873
26

 regulating irrigation, 
navigation and drainage in northern India provides that Government is entitled 
to use and control, for public purposes, the water of all rivers and streams 
flowing in natural channels and all lakes and other natural collections of still 
water. Every supply of canal-water

27
 shall be deemed to be given at the rates 

and subject to the conditions prescribed by the rules to be made by the State 
Government in respect thereof. The Government in 1985 while deciding the 
policy for supply of water to Industrial/private sector for other than irrigation 
purpose, fixed the rates of royalty which were revised

28
 from time to time.  

Scrutiny of the records (January 2015) of the Superintending Engineer, 
Irrigation Works Circle, Obra-Sonebhadra (SE) revealed that Rihand hydro-
electric project including Rihand dam was handed over to Uttar Pradesh Jal 
Vidyut Nigam Limited (UPJVNL) in January 2000

29
. Audit further observed 

that water of Rihand Dam was being supplied to four Thermal Power Stations 
(TPSs) by UPJVNL for power generation purposes without making any 
payment of royalty (September 2016) to Irrigation Department (ID) as 
indicated in the Table below: 

Table 1: Details of royalty to be recovered 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of Thermal Power Stations Period Amount of royalty 

(` in lakh) 

1 
Anpara Thermal Power Project, Anpara-Sonebhadra, 

U.P. (UP Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited) 

01/2000 to 

09/2016 
7,931.27 

2 

Vindhyachal Super Thermal Power Project, 

Vindhyanagar, Singarauli M.P. (National Thermal 

Power Corporation) 

03/2000 to 

09/2016 
15,344.13 

3 

Rihand Super Thermal Power Project, Beejpur, 

Sonebhadra, U.P. (National Thermal Power 

Corporation) 

03/2000 to 

09/2016 
9,606.12 

4 
Singarauli Super Thermal Power Project, Shaktinagar, 

Sonbhadra, U.P. (National Thermal Power Corporation) 

03/2000 to 

09/2016 
11,600.00 

Total 

44,481.52                     

       or ` 444.82  

rore 

                                                           
26 Section 31. 
27 Including reservoirs. 
28 ` 1,50,000 per cusec per year w.e.f. 1998 and ` 6,00,000 per cusec per year w.e.f. 2011. 
29 Vide notification dated 18.01.2001 and as amended dated 25.01.2001. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

124 

The supply of water by UPJVNL to Thermal Power Stations without charging 

any royalty was violative of Government policy and provisions of the Act 

which requires realisation of royalty at prescribed rates. Audit further noticed 

that in a meeting (October 2013) chaired by Principal Secretary, Irrigation, it 

was decided to send bills to UPJVNL for payment of royalty on supplied 

water and remit it to Irrigation Department after realisation from the consumer 

units. Accordingly, the Department raised (October 2014) a bill amounting to            

` 325.24 crore (up to March 2014) to the UPJVNL for payment of royalty on 

the supplied water. However, cumulative bill (upto September 2016) 

amounting to ` 444.82 crore still remained unpaid as of December 2016.  

On being pointed out by Audit, the Government stated (December 2016) that 

action would be taken to execute an MoU and settle the matter by holding 

meeting at Principal Secretary level. 

Thus, failure to realise the royalty on water supplied to the thermal power 

stations led to loss of ` 444.82 crore to the Government. 

3.11   Failure to recover Centage Charges 

Failure to recover centage charges of ` 1.37 crore and avoidable loss of 

interest amounting to ` 0.79 crore thereon. 

Financial rules30 stipulate levy of centage charges on deposit works 

undertaken by the Department for local bodies and other parties. The 

Government directed31 (February 1997) executing agencies to levy centage 

charges at the rate of 12.5 per cent on deposit works of non-Government 

orgnisations, local bodies and commercial departments and remit the same 

into treasury under proper head of account. 

Scrutiny of records (December 2012 and June 2016) of Executive Engineer, 

Barabanki Division, Sharda Canal, Barabanki (EE) revealed that a project for 

renovation of channels of Rajauli Distributory and Moradabad-Chinhat 

Distributary systems was taken up by the Irrigation Department at the request 

of UP Jal Nigam, Lucknow (UPJNL) to prevent seepage losses and provide 

100 cusec raw water to UPJNL. The project was sanctioned (October 2007) as 

a part of Lucknow Drinking Water Project at a cost of ` 19.01 crore to be 

funded under Jawahar Lal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission 

(JNNURM). The cost was revised to ` 28.63 crore in March 2010. UPJNL 

made available ` 17.00 crore to Irrigation Department (Department) between 

March 2008 to February 2013 to execute the project as Deposit Work without 

signing any Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Department. 

Finance Controller, Irrigation Department instructed (June 2008) the EE to 

remit Centage charges into treasury before utilising the funds released for the 

work. The Centage charges for ` 17.00 crore worked out to ` 2.12 crore.  

Audit noticed (June 2016) that out of ` 2.12 crore being Centage charges on  

` 17.00 crore, UPJNL remitted (September 2013) ` 0.75 crore and the balance 

amount (` 1.37 crore) had not been remitted as of December 2016.  

                                                           
30 Para 635 & 636 of Financial Hand Book Volume-VI. 
31 No.A-2-87/Dus-97-17(4)-75 dated 27.02.97. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

125 

On being pointed out, Government replied (December 2016) that action would 

be taken against the EE concerned and efforts would be made to recover the 

outstanding centage charges from UPJNL. The fact remains that though the 

issue of centage charges not being paid by UPJNL was included in the Audit 

Report (Revenue Receipts), Government of Uttar Pradesh for the year ended 

31 March 2010, no action has been taken till date for recovery of the same. 

Thus, due to failure of EE to observe Financial Rules and act on the 

instructions of the Finance Controller, centage charges of ` 1.37 crore32 was 

not recovered from UPJNL for last three years which resulted in a avoidable 

loss of interest amounting to ` 0.79 crore thereon (Appendix 3.4). 

3.12 Excess payment of ` 6.89 crore to the contractor 

Excess payment of ` 6.89 crore was made to the contractor by Madhya 

Ganga Canal Construction Division-5, Bijnor in violation of the 

conditions of the contract. 

Paragraph 367 of Financial Hand-Book Volume-VI stipulates that engineers 

and their subordinates are responsible for ensuring that the terms of contracts 

are strictly enforced and no act is done tending to nullify or vitiate a contract.  

Government accorded Administrative and Financial sanction for Madhya 

Ganga Canal Project, Stage-II for ` 1,060.76 crore in July 2007. The project 

consisted of construction of Head Regulator, Main Canal, Chandausi Branch 

Canal and Distribution System.  

 

Against the above project, the Chief Engineer (CE), Madhya Ganga Nahar 

Pariyojna, Aligarh issued (December 2007) technical sanction for a work 

costing ` 11.69 crore for construction of Main Canal from Km. 0.000 to 

0.350, Silt Ejector at Km. 0.300, Escape Channel and Tail fall. After 

competitive tendering, the Superintending Engineer (SE), Irrigation Works 

circle, Aligarh entered into (January 2008) an agreement
33

 (Contract) for the 

execution of the work at a cost of ` 10.85 crore. As ground water is generally 

encountered when excavation was carried out below sub-soil water level, the 

sanctioned estimate of the work included an item of work of 4,98,165 Kilo 

Watt Hour (KWH) dewatering at the agreement rate of ` 32.17 per KWH. The 

                                                           
32 ` 2.12 crore - ` 0.75 crore = ` 1.37 crore. 
33 No.01/SE/2007-08, Date of start:11.01.2008, Scheduled date of completion:10.07.2009, Extended date of  

completion:31.08.2011. 



Audit Report (General and Social Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

126 

quantity of dewatering was fixed at 5,00,000 KWH in schedule A of the bid 

document. The Clause 19.06 of the contract amply clarified that the quantity 

of dewatering work as given in schedule A of the bid (5,00,000 KWH) was 

approximate and might vary to any extent on lower or higher side, but, the 

contractor would not be entitled for any extra claims above the quantity 

mentioned in the schedule A of the bid.  

Audit observed that after the execution of the agreement, the estimate was 

revised (June 2008) to a cost of ` 18.07 crore in view of the additional work 

of construction of Guide Bund, Provincial Road Bridge (PRB) and diversion 

to be executed as per directives (May 2008) of CE. It was highly irregular on 

the part of the CE to increase the scope of the work by 55 per cent within five 

months of signing of agreement and award the additional work to the same 

contractor without fresh tendering.  

Audit also observed that as per the revised estimate, the quantity of 

dewatering was increased from 4,98,165 KWH to 7,58,591 KWH34. The 

quantity of dewatering to be executed under this agreement was subsequently 

reduced to 7,00,000 KWH35 as the construction work of PRB was transferred 

to the National Highway Division, PWD, Saharanpur in November 2009. 

Scrutiny of the records (November 2012 and June 2016) of the Executive 

Engineer, Madhya Ganga Canal Construction Division-5, Bijnore (EE) 

revealed that against the contract of ` 10.85 crore, a sum of ` 22.26 crore36 

was paid (including variation of ` 6.89 crore against the revised sanctioned 

estimate of ` 18.07 crore) to the contractor which included payment of  

` 9.14 crore for dewatering of 32,52,089 KWH as against the contracted 

quantity of  7,00,000 KWH for ` 2.25 crore as given in the Table below: 

Table 2: Excess payment made for dewatering including all cost of diesel sets  

and other equipment required for dewatering 

Item Quantity 

as per 

original 

Estimate 

Additional 

item of 

work in 

Revised 

Estimate 

Total 

(Col. 

2+3) 

Contracted 

Quantity 

Executed 

Quantity 

Excess of 

executed 

quantity over 

revised 

quantity 

(Col. 6-5) 

Excess 

payment 

made at the 

rate of ` 

27.00 per 

KWH 

 (in KWH) (in `) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Main Canal from 

Km. 0.000 to 
0.350 

2,00,000 0 2,00,000 5,00,000 32,52,089 25,52,089 6,89,06,403 

Silt Ejector at 

Km. 0.300 
48,165 0 48,165 

Escape Channel 1,00,000 0 1,00,000 

Tail fall 1,50,000 0 1,50,000 

Guide Bund 0 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000 

Provincial Road 

Bridge 
0 60,426 60,426 0 

Diversion 0 0 0 0 

Total 4,98,165 2,60,426 7,58,591 7,00,000 32,52,089 25,52,089 6,89,06,403 

Say ` in crore 6.89 

                                                           
34 4,98,165 KWH (for original work)+2,60,426 KWH (for additional work Guide bund & PRB)=7,58,591 KWH. 
35 5,00,000 KWH (for original work)+2,00,000 KWH (for additional work Guide bund)=7,00,000 KWH. 
36 25th running bill dated 30.01.2012. 



Chapter 3 - Audit of Transactions 

 

127 

Though no extra payment was admissible for dewatering of quantity in excess 

of 7,00,000 KWH as per Clause 19.06 of the contract, EE with the approval of 

CE irregularly made excess payment of ` 6.89 crore to the contractor by 

allowing payment of ` 9.14 crore for 32,52,089 KWH quantity of dewatering 

instead of restricting the payment to ` 2.25 crore for 7,00,000 KWH in 

compliance of the contractual provisions. 

On being pointed out by audit, Government stated (December 2016) that 

action would be taken against the CE, SE, EE and Divisional Accountant after 

fixing the responsibility. Thus, an excess payment of ` 6.89 crore was made to 

the contractor in contravention to the conditions of the contract. 

3.13 Irregular construction of tube wells in over exploited blocks          

Irregular expenditure of ` 3.13 crore on the construction of tube wells 

in over exploited and critical blocks despite the restriction imposed by 

the Government. 

Government had issued orders (October 2014) for classification of 

development blocks into over-exploited, critical and semi-critical categories 

on the basis of evaluation of groundwater resources conducted in 820 

development blocks of 75 districts of the state. Accordingly, Government 

imposed restrictions on the construction of all types of tube wells in 111 over-

exploited and 68 critical blocks of 44 districts with effect from the date of 

issue of the order (13 October 2014). Government further directed that any 

public or private tube well-constructed in these areas, after the issue of above 

Government orders, would not be energised. 

Scrutiny (February-March 2016) of records of Executive Engineer, Tube well 

Construction Division, Agra (EE) and further information collected (June 

2016) revealed that the Division constructed 22 tube wells in five over-

exploited blocks and six tube wells in two critical blocks at the cost of ` 2.69 

crore (November 2014 to March 2015: 17 tube wells costing ` 1.99 crore, 

2015-16: 11 tube wells costing ` 0.70 crore) in districts Aligarh, Etah, 

Firozabad, Hathras, and Kasganj after the imposition of the restriction by the 

Government (Appendix-3.5). 

Further, in disregard to the Government directives, these tube wells were also 

energised at a cost of ` 44.10 lakh between March 2015 and March 2016. This 

indicated that there was no monitoring by the Irrigation and Water Resources 

Department and Minor Irrigation and Ground Water Department on the 

construction of tubewells by public/private users in 111 over-exploited and 68 

critical blocks of 44 districts and the Government departments themselves 

were not adhering to the restrictions imposed by the Government vide orders 

issued by the Chief Secretary on 13 October 2014 banning construction of 

tube wells in these areas. 

On being pointed out by Audit, the Government stated (December 2016) that 

warning would be issued for future. The reply was not acceptable as the 

Government orders of October 2014 imposing restrictions on construction of 




























































































































































































































